

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY BERNARD ALLEN,
PETITIONER,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
* *COUNSEL OF RECORD*
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101
(806) 324-2370
MATTHEW_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	6
I. If This Court vacates the Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>Burris</i> , it should vacate the Fifth Circuit’s decision here as well.	6
A. Texas defines robbery in terms of injury, not application of force. It can be committed recklessly and without a physical confrontation.	6
B. A decision in favor of <i>Borden</i> or <i>Burris</i> should upend the COA denial.	8
II. Alternatively, the Court should vacate the decision below and instruct the Fifth Circuit to issue a COA.	10
A. The lower courts are hopelessly divided.	10
1. The Circuits are divided over whether the substantive requirements for a successive motion are “jurisdictional.”	11
2. The Circuits are also divided over the burden an authorized successive movant must meet at the district-court gatekeeping stage.	14
B. The Fifth Circuit is wrong about the district-court gatekeeping standard.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

PETITION APPENDIX

FIFTH CIRCUIT ORDER DENYING CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY	1a
FIFTH CIRCUIT ORDER AUTHORIZING SUCCESSIVE § 2255 MOTION	3a
DISTRICT COURT ORDER DENYING AUTHORIZED § 2255 MOTION	5a
ORIGINAL CRIMINAL JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)	6, 8, 9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	8
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Dimott v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 333 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	7
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	13, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015). App.....	16
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	15
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 03-16-00198-CR, 2017 WL 5985059 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 1, 2017, no pet.)	7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	8

<i>Snyder v. United States,</i> 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Allen,</i> 136 F.3d 137, 1998 WL 30039 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Burris,</i> 892 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Burris,</i> 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019), pet. for cert. pending, No. 19-6186 (filed Oct. 3, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clay,</i> 921 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2019)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Edmonds,</i> No. 19-11007 (5th Cir. Mar. 30, 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Geozos,</i> 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Gresham,</i> No. 4:16-CV-519 (N.D. Tex. filed Feb. 15, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Peppers,</i> 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras,</i> 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	5
<i>United States v. Santiesteban-Hernandez,</i> 469 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	16
<i>United States v. Winston,</i> 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Walker v. United States,</i> 900 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Williams v. United States,</i> No. 17-3211 (6th Cir. filed June 14, 2018)	12, 13, 14, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (“ACCA”)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	1, 3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	10, 11, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	1, 3, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	5
Texas Penal Code § 29.02(a).....	1, 2, 7

Other Authorities

Leah M. Litman & Luke C. Beasley, <i>Jurisdiction and Resentencing: How Prosecutorial Waiver Can Offer Remedies Congress Has Denied</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev.	14
Supreme Court Rule 10	10
